

Supreme Court No. 941378

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

Court of Appeals No. 33718-9 - III

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES

Appellant

v.

VERDA LEE CROSSWHITE

Respondent

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

Jacquelyn High-Edward
WSBA #37065
Co-Counsel for Appellant

Northwest Justice Project
1702 W. Broadway
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 324-9128

Elisabeth Tutsch
WSBA #27301
Co-Counsel for Appellant

Northwest Justice Project
311 N. 4th St., Suite 201
Yakima, WA 98901
(509) 574-4234

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages Cited
I. INTRODUCTION -----	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW-----	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE -----	2
IV. ARGUMENT -----	3
A. THIS CASE DOES NOT INVOLVE AN ISSUE OF SUBSTANTIAL PUBLIC INTEREST -----	3
1. The Court Should Deny Review Because the Departments' Concession, that the Term "Negative Outcome" Exceeds its Statutory Authority is Dispositive-----	4
2. The Court Should Deny Review Because the Legislature has Superseded the Statute in Question -----	5
3. The Court Should Deny Review Because the <i>Crosswhite</i> Decision Does Not Make Vulnerable Adults Less Safe -----	6
4. The Court Should Deny Review Because a Decision on the Issue is Unnecessary to Avoid Confusion -----	10
5. The Court Should Deny Review Because Whether a Court, in it's Discretion, Reverses or Remands a Case, Particularly in a Fact Intensive Case, is Not an Issue of Substantial Public Interest -----	12

6.	The Court Should Deny Review Because the <i>Crosswhite</i> Decision Did Not Change the Substantial Evidence Test -----	14
B.	THE COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW BECAUSE <i>CROSSWHITE</i> DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH <i>GOLDSMITH</i> -----	15
C.	MS. <i>CROSSWHITE</i> IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY FEES UNDER THE EQUAL ACCESS TO JUSTICE ACT WHERE THE DEPARTMENT WAS NOT SUBSTANTIALY JUSTIFIED IN ITS ACTION -----	18
V.	CONCLUSION -----	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages
Cited

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Allan v. University of Washington</i> , 140 Wn.2d 323,327, 997 P.2d 360 (2000) -----	15
<i>Brown v. Dep't. of Soc. & Health Serv.</i> , 190 Wn. App. 572, 587, 360 P.3d 875 (2015) -----	20
<i>Constanich v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Serv.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 925, 931, 194 P.3d 988 (2008) -----	18, 19
<i>Costanich v. Dep't. of Soc. & Health Serv.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 547, 563-564, 156 P.3d 232 (2007), rev. on other grounds, 164 Wn.2d 925 (2008) -----	19
<i>Crosswhite v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Serv.</i> , No. 33718-9-III, slip op. at 9, 14-15, 19-20 (Div. III, 2017) -----	4, 11, 13, 16, 17
<i>Dep't of Soc. & Health Serv. v. Karanjah</i> , No. 48666-1-II-----	10
<i>In re Flippo</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1032, 380 P.3d 413 (2016) -----	10
<i>Goldsmith v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Serv.</i> , 169 Wn. App. 573, 583, 585-586, 280 P.3d 1173 (2012)-----	2, 15, 16, 17
<i>Jenkins v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Serv.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 287, 300, 302-303, 157 P.3d 388 (2007) -----	13
<i>Language Connection, LLC v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 149 Wn. App. 575, 586, 205 P.3d 924 (2009) -----	19

<i>Marcum v. Dept. of Soc. & Health Serv.</i> , 172 Wn. App. 546, 290 P.3d 1045 (2012)	20
<i>Raven v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Serv.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 804, 829, 306 P.3d 920 (2013)	17
<i>Tapper v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 405, 858 P.2d 494 (1993)	15
<i>Union Elevator & Warehouse Co., Inc. v. State ex rel.</i> <i>Dep't of Transp.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 593, 183 P.3d 1097 (2008)	19

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

RCW 4.84.355	18
RCW 26.50	8
RCW 35.05.001	15
RCW 35.05.464(4)	15
RCW 35.05.570(3)(e)	14
RCW 35.05.574(1)	12
RCW 74.34.005	6, 7
RCW 74.34.020	11
RCW 74.34.020(2) (2014)	4, 11
RCW 74.34.020(2)(b)	12
RCW 74.34.020(2)(c) (2015)	5
RCW 74.34.020(13)	9
RCW 74.34.035	9

RCW 74.34.050	9
RCW 74.34.067(7)(10)	9
RCW 74.34.110(2)	8

SESSION LAWS

Laws of 1995, ch. 403, § 901	19
Laws of 2015, ch 268	5

ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

WAC 388-02-0600(1).....	15
WAC 388-71-0105	4

COURT RULES

RAP 12.2.....	12
